JUN - 2 1999 b.s department of commerce Form PTO-1595 06-04-1999 (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OME No. 0651-001 FORM COVER SHEET To the Honorable 101056326 :ks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)? British Aerospace Defence Systems Limited Name: Siemens Aktiengesellschaft Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \_ yes Street Address: Wittelsbacherplatz 2 X no D-80333, Munchen Germany 3. Nature of Conveyance: \_\_\_ Merger X Assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \_\_ Security Agreement Change of Name \_\_\_\_ yes \_**X**\_ no Other Execution Date: May 6, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 4,939,731 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No(s). X No Additional numbers attached? \_\_\_\_ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  $\underline{\mathbf{1}}$ correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Evenson, McKeown, Edwards 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): & Lenahan, P.L.L.C. \$ 40.00 1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 700 X Enclosed. Please charge any underpayment in connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No. Washington, D.C. 20005 05 - 1323\_ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account Deposit Account No. (Attach dupl. copy of this page if paying by Deposit DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. of, my) kp on ledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy ofiginal document. 1999 June 2, ndorf Reg. No. 32,390 TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AND DOCUMENT: 4 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

06/03/1999 MTHAI1 00000286 4939731

FC:581

40.00 DP

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0520

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Date: GTH MAY 1999

### Parties:

1 'The Assignor', British Aerospace Defence Systems Limited (Company N° 236538) formerly known as Siemens Plessey Electronic Systems Limited, Grange Road, Somerford, Christchurch, BH23 4JE, United Kingdom.

2 'The Assignee' Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, D-80333, Munchen, Germany.

### Recitals:

The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the patents listed in the Schedule hereto (hereafter called 'The Patents') which stand in the name of the Assignor.

## Operative provisions:

### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH:-

In consideration for the sum of £1 (one pound), paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby ASSIGNS absolutely to the Assignee free from encumbrances:

All its right title and interest in The Patents and together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts accompanying The Patents prior to the date hereof.

The Assignor further covenants that at the request and cost of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning The Patents.

PATENT REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0521

- It is hereby certified that this transaction does not form part of a larger 3 transaction or series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value of the aggregate amount or value of the consideration involved exceeds £60,000 (sixty thousand pounds).
- This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales and the 4 parties hereto hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above mentioned.

SIGNED BY

For and on behalf of British Aerospace Defence Systems Limited THE ASSIGNOR

Reinhardt

SIGNED BY

les en pa. Verillad

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft

THE ASSIGNEE

**PATENT** 

REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0522

# **SCHEDULE**

Reference	Country	Patent/Appln No.	<u>Title</u>
F20256	GB	0290525	Data Transmission Systems
F20256	Australia	594216	Data Transmission Systems
F20256	us	4939731	Data Transmission Systems
F20256	Germany	P3776332.6	Data Transmission Systems
F20259	Malaysia	MY101408A	A Communication System

**RECORDED: 06/02/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0523